percentage changes from 2019 to 2021, in all O&M and revenue accounts. No exceptions were

noted.

Affiliate Transactions

Objectives: The objectives were to review intercompany charges to and from divisions,

affiliated companies, and non-regulated operations, to determine if an appropriate amount of

costs were allocated pursuant to Commission Rules, and to determine the original amounts

allocated, whether the methodology was reasonable, and to check for accuracy and consistent

application.

Procedures: Audit staff reviewed the Utility's policies and procedures relating to the recording

of affiliate transactions and the cost/allocation manual for the parent company, Florida Power

and Light, whose procedures are followed by FCG.

5

"c..·

Audit Findings·.

Non_e.

6

Exhibits

Exhibit 1: Revised (08/23/22) Rate Base

Schedule B·2 Rate Base • 13 Month Average Page 1 of 1

Florida Public Service Commission Explanallon: Provide a schedule Type Of Data soo ... 11:
calculating a 1 J.month Historic Base Year Data: 12131/21

Company: Florida City Gas average rate base as Witness: Liz Fuentes
adjusted for the historic

Docket No.: 20220069-GU base year.

Average Adjusted

Line No. Utility Plant Per Books Adjustment Average

1 PLANT IN SERVICE s 521.622.640 s (30.083.403) s 491.539.237

2 COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED
3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 21.656.835 21.656,835

4 PROPERTY HELO FOR FUTURE USE
5 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 27.602.674 (3,658.086) 23.944.588

6 TOTAL PLANT s 570.882.149 s (33.741.489) s 537. 140,660

DEDUCTIONS

7 ACCUM. DEPR. • UTILITY PLANT s 187.020.332 s (781.287) s 186.239.045

8 ACCUM. DEPR. • COMMON PLANT
9 ACCUM. AMORT. • ACO. ADJ. 12.031.576 12.031.576

10 ACCUM. DEPR. • LEASEHOLD IMPR.
11 CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONST.

12 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS s 199,051.908 s (781.287) s 198.270.621

13 PLANT NET s 371.830.241 s (32.960.202) s 338.870.039

ALLOWAt:j~!; FQR WQRKINg ~APIIA.!..

14 BALANCE SHEET METHOD s 28.932.348 s (15.212.528) s 13.719,820

15 TOTAL RATE BASE s 400.762.589 s (48.172.730) s 352.589.859

16 NET OPERATING INCOME s 18.751.697 s (1.646.2751 s 17.105.422

17 RATE OF RETURN 4.68% 4.85%

Supporting Schedules: B-1. B-3. B-4. B-5. B-6. B-7. B-8. B-11. B-12, B-13, C·1 Recap Schedule&:

7

Exhibit 2: Revised (08/23/22) Net Operating Income

Scoodukl C-1 Net Oporol111Q lnooioo

Fl<Yldn PubC,c: &ml1C'1 Convmssion E•plnnnt1(w1 P!OVlclfl lhO cola~ot,on ol ool (l)ffOl1111J
1ncomo pe1 books ICW' tllO histonr. b.1s" w,ir
ond UW! pnor y00t Compnny FIOfldn C11y Gos

Docl<et No 20220009-GU

Pi>'J8 lol 1

Type of Onto Shovin
H1sto11c B<l~ Yoor Dato 12131,'.2021
H1slonc Baw Yoar - I 12·31,2020